CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX COUNCIL CHAMBERS
WEDNESDAY, JULY 19,2006 AT 7:30 P.M.
1. CITY CLERK CALLS TO ORDER:
Roll Call
Chairperson lies was present and presided. Upon roll call by City Clerk Ward,

HOUSING OPPORTUNITY PLAN" OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH CODE
OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS,
CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read aforementioned Ordinance into the record.
A motion was made by Chair pro tem Lee and seconded by Councilperson
Duncombe to approve Ordinance No. 3010.
MOTION
Mary McKinney, Community Development Director, provided a brief review
on the proposed Ordinance.
Gerald Ward of 31 West 20th Street made comments referenced revisions not
being made to the Ordinance as requested by the City Council.
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
12. ORDINANCES ON FIR§T READING
NONE
13. REGULAR
A. RESOLUTION NO. 93-0& A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN
AGREEMENT WITH HECTOR TURF OF 1301 N.W. THIRD STREET,
DEERFIELD BEACH. FLORIDA, 33442 FOR THE PURCHASE OF VARIOUS
FIELD AND LAWN MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT BY PIGGYBACKING FROM
GSA CONTRACT #GS-G6F-G012R AT AN ESTIMATED COST OF $60,968.91;
PAYMENT TO BE MADE FROM THE PARKS AND RECREATION CAPITAL
ReQular City Council Meetlna July 19. 2006 5
IMPACT FEES ACCOUNT NO. 303-1234-572-0-6405; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Resolution into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Wade and seconded by Councilperson
Duncombe to approve Res. 93-06.
MOTION
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
B. RESOLUTION NO. 94-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RMERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING
THE SITE PLAN WITH MODIFICATIONS FOR THE RENOVATION OF
GEORGE STREET PARK; AUTHORIZING STAFF TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS;
CREATE A 10% CONTINGENCY AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXPAND THE CONTINGENCY FUND; AND AUTHORIZE THE PURCHASE OF
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 717 WEST FIFTH STREET, RIVIERA BEACH,
FLORIDA AKA LOT 287 ADJACENT TO GEORGE STREET PARK IN THE
AMOUNT OF $89,000; PAYMENT TO BE MADE FROM THE PARKS AND
RECREATION CAPITAL IMPACT FEES ACCOUNT NO. 303-1234-572-0-6405;
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Resolution into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Duncombe and seconded by
Councilperson Wade to approve Res. 94-06.
MOTION
Assistant City Manager White and representatives from O'Campo and
Associates made a presentation on the proposed project.
Mr. Andrew Byrd of 764 W 5th Street made comments reference the proposed
project and the acquisition and demolition of the house located at 717 W 5th
Street.
A lengthy discussion ensued amongst the City Council and the representatives
from O'Campo and Associates.
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the vote was unanimous.
MOTION APPROVED
C. RESOLUTION NO. 95-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RNIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN
Reaular City Council Meetina July 19. 2006 8